vendor shall pay to the District as fixed and liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, the 

amounts indicated below, and the vendor shall be liable for the amount thereof. Said 

sums shall be withheld from payment due the vendor from the District: 

One hundred seventy-five dollars ($175.00) per motor coach per day for each instance of: 

Failure to provide an operable, sanitary lavatory on a motor coach. 

Failure to provide operable heating/air conditioning on a motor coach. 

Failure to provide an operable video cassette recorder/DVD and television monitor(s) on a